

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF BOISE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, LAWRENCE LEE SMITH, ROBERT  
ANDERSON, JANET F. BELL, PAMELA S. HAWKES, AND  
BASIL E. HUMPHREY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

THEANE D. EVANGELIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER  
JOSEPH TARTAKOVSKY  
SAMUEL ECKMAN  
WILLIAM F. COLE  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	13
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS. ....	19
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE ABILITY OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND IS UNWORKABLE IN PRACTICE. ....	26
A. The Decision Below Paralyzes State And Local Governments’ Ability To Protect Public Health And Safety. ....	27
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Unworkable And Nonsensical. ....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion and Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , No. 15-35845 (Apr. 1, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Decision and Order, United States District Court for the District of Idaho, <i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB (Sept. 28, 2015).....	69a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Decision and Order on Defendants’ Second Motion for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Idaho, <i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB (Jan. 27, 2014).....	89a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions Involved ...	123a
APPENDIX E: Affidavit of James R. Hall in Support of the City of Boise’s Motion for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Idaho, <i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB (Sept. 30, 2010).....	126a
APPENDIX F: Affidavit of Sergeant Clair Walker in Support of the City of Boise’s Motion for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Idaho, <i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB (Sept. 30, 2010).....	131a

APPENDIX G: Affidavit of Sergeant Andrew S. Johnson in Support of the City of Boise’s Motion for Summary Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Idaho, *Martin v. City of Boise*, No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB (Sept. 30, 2010) ..... 136a

APPENDIX H: Affidavit of Michael Culton in Support of the City of Boise’s Motion for Dispositive Relief, United States District Court for the District of Idaho, *Martin v. City of Boise*, No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB (Apr. 30, 2015)..... 142a

APPENDIX I: Affidavit of Allison Rae Duman in Support of the City of Boise’s Motion for Dispositive Relief, United States District Court for the District of Idaho, *Martin v. City of Boise*, No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB (Apr. 30, 2015)..... 146a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. City of Sacramento</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 654 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) .....	20
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	7
<i>Hutchinson v. City of Valdosta</i> , 227 U.S. 303 (1913).....	32
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	2
<i>Jacobson v. Mass.</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	32
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc)....	23, 24, 25
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	11
<i>Murphy v. Raoul</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 731 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	35
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	2, 3, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18



*Robinson v. California*,  
370 U.S. 660 (1962).....2, 9, 13, 14

*Tobe v. City of Santa Ana*,  
892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995).....3, 19, 20

*United States v. Black*,  
116 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1997).....22, 23

*United States v. Sirois*,  
898 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2018) .....21, 22

*United States v. Stenson*,  
475 F. App'x 630 (7th Cir. 2012) .....23

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend XIV ..... 14

**Statutes**

Boise, Idaho, City Code § 5-2-3(A)(1).....6, 7

Boise, Idaho, City Code § 7-3A-2(A) .....6, 7

**Other Authorities**

*About*, New Path Community Housing .....32

Anh Do, ‘Eye-popping’ Number of  
*Hypodermic Needles, Pounds of  
Waste Cleared from Orange County  
Riverbed Homeless Encampment*  
(L.A. Times Mar. 10, 2018).....31

Anna Gorman & Harriet Blair Rowan, <i>The Homeless Are Dying in Record Numbers on the Streets of Los Angeles</i> (U.S. News & World Report Apr. 23, 2019).....	28
Anna Gorman & Kaiser Health News, <i>Medieval Diseases Are Infecting California’s Homeless</i> (The Atlantic Mar. 8, 2019) .....	29
Aria Bendix, <i>San Francisco has a ‘Poop Patrol’ to Deal with its Feces Problem, and Workers Make More than \$184,000 a Year in Salary and Benefits</i> (Bus. Insider Aug. 24, 2018).....	31
Cal. Dep’t Pub. Health, <i>Human Flea- Borne Typhus Cases in Cal.</i> (2019) .....	29
<i>Code Change is Just First Step to Help Homeless</i> (Thousand Oaks Acorn July 18, 2019).....	33
Commander Dominic H. Choi, L.A. Police Dep’t, <i>The Los Angeles Police Department’s 2018 4th Quarter Report on Homelessness</i> (2019).....	28
Dakota Smith & David Zahniser, <i>Filth from Homeless Camps is Luring Rats to L.A. City Hall, Report Says</i> (L.A. Times June 3, 2019).....	29

Eric Johnson, <i>Komo News Special: Seattle is Dying</i> (KOMO News Mar. 14, 2019) .....	28
Gale Holland, <i>Attacked, Abused, and Often Forgotten: Women Now Make up 1 in 3 Homeless People in L.A. County</i> (L.A. Times Oct. 28, 2016) .....	29
Jennifer Medina, <i>Los Angeles Fires Started in Homeless Encampment, Officials Say</i> (N.Y. Times Dec. 12, 2017) .....	30
King Cnty. Med. Examiner, <i>2018 Annual Summary of Deaths Among Individuals Presumed to be Homeless and Investigated by the King County Medical Examiner's Office</i> (2019).....	28
Lolita Lopez & Phil Dreschler, <i>Gangs of L.A. on Skid Row</i> (NBC L.A. Feb. 19, 2018) .....	29
Maggie Vespa, <i>Portland Police Will Not Cite Homeless for Sleeping on Streets, Citing Court Ruling</i> (KGW 8 Sept. 7, 2018).....	33
Molly Harbarger, <i>Spike in Multnomah County HIV Cases Tied to Drug Use</i> (Oregonian June 20, 2019) .....	30
Orange Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't, <i>Coroner Division Homeless Mortality Report 2014–2018</i> (2019) .....	28

Peter W. Low, <i>Criminal Law</i> (1990).....	18
Sanford H. Kadish, <i>Fifty Years of Criminal Law: An Opinionated Review</i> , 87 Cal. L. Rev. 943 (1999) .....	18
Scott Wilson, <i>Hepatitis A Outbreak Among Homeless a Byproduct of California’s Housing Crunch</i> (Wash. Post. Oct. 25, 2017) .....	30
<i>Seattle Police Bust Drug Rings in Homeless Camps</i> (KOMO News May 15, 2019) .....	29
Thomas Fuller, <i>Life on the Dirtiest Block in San Francisco</i> (N.Y. Times Oct. 8, 2018) .....	31
<i>Tracking HHH</i> , L.A. Office of the Mayor .....	32
Vianna Davila & Jonathan Martin, <i>Rare Infectious Diseases are Rising at an ‘Alarming’ Rate in Seattle’s Homeless Population, Concerning Health Officials</i> (Seattle Times Mar. 15, 2018) .....	30
<i>Virginia Won’t Appeal Ruling Tossing ‘Habitual Drunkard’ Law</i> (Wash. Post. Aug. 2, 2019) .....	24
